ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER
INSTALLATION GUIDE AND OWNER’S MANUAL
IF YOU REQUIRE ANY HELP OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE
INSTALLATION OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS HEATER, PLEASE CALL OUR
TECHNICAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT TOLL FREE : 1-800-543-6163.
HAVE THE INFORMATION LISTED BELOW WHEN CALLING :
S/N __________ MODEL # ___________________ INSTALL DATE ___________
EEMAX
ProAdvantage Series 1
PA004120T  1Φ 120V     PA010240T   1Φ 240V
PA008208T  1Φ 208V PA012240T  1Φ 240V
PA005240T  1Φ 240V      PA008277T   1Φ 277V
PA007240T  1Φ 240V  PA010277T   1Φ 277V
READ THE GENERAL SAFETY SECTION AND THE ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE
INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS WATER HEATER.   FAILURE TO FOLLOW
THE SAFETY RULES MAY CAUSE THE UNIT TO OPERATE IMPROPERLY,
WHICH COULD LEAD TO  DEATH, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY AND/OR

Valve (PTRV). You should check with local codes to find out if one is required in your
area.  If local codes require the use of a temperature and pressure relief valve it
should be installed on the outlet hot water pipe before the outlet ball valve.
3
Requirements:
Max Output: 3.5 kW    @ 120 volts
8.3 KW   @ 208 volts
11.5 kW  @ 240 volts
10.0 kW  @ 277 volts
About 0.7 - 2.5 GPM at showering temperature.
MODELS:
1Φ 120V: PA004120T
1Φ 208V: PA008208T
1Φ 240V: PA005240T, PA007240T,
PA010240T, PA012240T
1Φ 277V: PA008277T, PA010277T
Eemax
Lavatory
Shower
Kitchen

BEFORE DOING ANY WORK ON THE UNIT BE SURE THE
BREAKER IS “OFF” TO AVOID ANY DANGER OF SHOCK.
“Eemax ProAdvantage” heaters are manufactured to the following specifications:
The L1, L2, or N should be connected to the slots in the contactor marked L1 and L2.
(see Fig 2b).  The ground lead must be connected to the stud marked GND.
GROUND MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE “GROUND” AT THE CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL.
Use a dedicated circuit with appropriate wiring and circuit breaker configuration which is
dictated by the power requirements of the unit. (see Table 1 and Fig 3)
DANGER
FAILURE TO GROUND THE SYSTEM MAY RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.
MODEL TYPE Voltage kW output AMPERAGE
PA004120T 1f 120V 3.5 29
PA008208T 1f 208V 8.3 40
PA005240T 1f 240V 4.8 20
PA007240T 1f 240V 6.5 27
PA010240T 1f 240V 9.5 40
PA012240T 1f 240V 11.5 48
PA008277T 1f 277V 8.0 29
PA010277T 1f 277V 10.0 36
Table 1
7
Figure 3
Dedicated